

ITEM NO.30

REGISTRAR COURT

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. PRADIP Y. LADEKAR

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 25295/2024

STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

LAIQ RAM

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 776/2025 (XIV)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 775/2025 (XIV)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 777/2025 (XIV)

Diary No(s). 40652/2024 (XIV)

IA No.258290/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

SLP(C) No. 31101/2024 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 30243/2024 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 31100/2024 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 4315/2025 (XIV)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 4378/2025 (XIV)

Diary No(s). 50379/2024 (XIV)

IA No. 63715/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 63716/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 63717/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 9771/2025 (XIV)

IA No. 60961/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 60962/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 7128/2025 (XIV)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 64465/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 64464/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 10058/2025 (XIV)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 69180/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 69181/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 10183/2025 (XIV)

IA No. 81730/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
SLP(C) No. 10182/2025 (XIV)

IA No. 79872/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
SLP(C) No. 10181/2025 (XIV)

IA No. 71354/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 71356/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE  
DEFECTS

IA No. 71355/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
SLP(C) No. 11413/2025 (XIV)

IA No. 85318/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Date : 29-04-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Abhishek Gautam, AOR

Mr. Anup Kumar Rattan, Adv.  
Mr. Baldev Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Divyansh Thakur, Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Rishabh Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Abhimanyu Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Joginder Mann, Adv.  
Mr. Sudip Lodh, Adv.  
Mr. Bimlesh Kumar Singh, AOR  
Mr. Govardhan Prasad Tiwari, Adv.

Ms.Kartikeya Rastogi,Adv.  
Ms. Natasha Dalmia, AOR

Mr. Manish Dhingra,Adv.  
Mr. Karan Kapur,Adv.  
Mr. Naveen Kumar Kohar, AOR

Mr. Ketan Paul, AOR  
Ms. Ujqlq Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Ujala Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Arjun Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Mansoor Ali, AOR  
Mr. Bilal Mansoor,Adv.  
Mr. Vaibhav Dubey,Adv.

Ms. Anjali Dubey,Adv.  
Ms. Radhika Gautam, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

## O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 25295/2024

Four weeks time, is granted to sole respondent to file counter affidavit.

List again on 25.7.2025.

SLP(C) No. 776/2025

Four weeks time, is granted to Ld. Counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps in respect of respondent No.1.

Service is complete on Respondent No. 2 but none has entered appearance.

List again on 25.7.2025.

SLP(C) No. 775/2025

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent Nos. 1 to 10 to file counter affidavit.

List again on 25.7.2025.

SLP(C) No. 777/2025

In terms of Hon'ble Court's Order dated 3.1.2025, petitioner has failed to file spare copies for issuance of notice to respondent Nos. 1 to 5.

As prayed, 10 day's time, as last chance is granted for the said purpose. If spare copies are filed within 10 days, Registry to issue notice to the said respondents immediately and list again on 25.7.2025.

In case of default, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

SLP(C) D. No. 40652/2024

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent Nos. 1 and 2 to file counter affidavit.

List again on 25.7.2025.

SLP(C) No. 31101/2024

In terms of Hon'ble Court's Order dated 20.12.2024, petitioner has failed to file spare copies for issuance of notice to respondent Nos. 1 to 6.

One week's time, as last chance is granted for the said purpose. If spare copies are filed within one week, Registry to issue notice to the said respondents immediately and list again on 25.7.2025.

In case of default, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

SLP(C) No. 30243/2024

In terms of Hon'ble Court's Order dated 6.12.2024, petitioner has failed to file spare copies for issuance of notice to respondent Nos. 1 to 4.

One week's time, as last chance is granted for the said purpose. If spare copies are filed within one week, Registry to issue notice to the said respondents immediately and list again on 25.7.2025.

In case of default, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

SLP(C) No. 10183 and 10182/2025

In terms of Hon'ble Court's Order dated 7.4.2025, petitioner has failed to file spare copies for issuance of notice to sole respondent.

As prayed, 10 days time, as last chance is granted for the said purpose. If spare copies are filed within 10 days, Registry to issue notice to the said respondents immediately and list again on 25.7.2025.

In case of default, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

SLP(C) Nos. 31100/2024, SLP(C) Nos. 4378 and 10181/2025

In terms of Hon'ble Court's Order dated 20.12.2024, 18.11.2024 & 01.04.2025, petitioner has failed to file spare copies for issuance of notice to sole respondent.

One week's time, as last chance is granted for the said purpose. If spare copies are filed within one week, Registry to issue notice to the said respondents immediately and list again on 25.7.2025.

In case of default, process the matters for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

SLP(C) No. 4315/2025

In terms of Hon'ble Court's Order dated 18.11.2024, petitioner has failed to file spare copies for issuance of notice to respondent Nos. 1 to 5.

One week's time, as last chance is granted for the said purpose. If spare copies are filed within one week, Registry to issue notice to the said respondents immediately and list again on 25.7.2025.

In case of default, process the matters for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

SLP(C) D. No 50379/2024

Service report is awaited in respect of Respondent Nos. 1 to 12.

List again on 25.7.2025.

SLP(C) D. No 9771/2025

Service of notice is complete on respondent Nos. 1 to 6 but none has entered appearance. Hence, the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

SLP(C) No. 7128/2025

Four weeks time, is granted to sole respondent to file counter affidavit.

List again on 25.7.2025.

SLP(C) No. 10058/2025

Await service report in respect of sole respondent.

List again on 25.7.2025.

SLP(C) No. 11413/2025

Await service report in respect of respondent Nos. 1 to 4.

List again on 25.7.2025.

PRADIP Y. LADEKAR  
Registrar

MG