

ITEM NO.33+54

COURT NO.6

SECTION III-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

ITEM 33

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 25295/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-10-2023 in LPA No. 51/2019 passed by the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla]

STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

LAIQ RAM

Respondent(s)

WITH

Diary No(s). 40652/2024 (III-B)

IA No. 258290/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

SLP(C) No. 31101/2024 (III-B)

IA No. 141349/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES

Diary No(s). 50379/2024 (III-B)

IA No. 63715/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 63716/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

SLP(C) No. 30243/2024 (III-B)

SLP(C) No. 776/2025 (III-B)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 5718/2025 (III-B)

SLP(C) No. 775/2025 (III-B)

IA No. 141343/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES

SLP(C) No. 31100/2024 (III-B)

SLP(C) No. 777/2025 (III-B)

SLP(C) No. 16502/2025 (III-B)

SLP(C) No. 10181/2025 (III-B)

SLP(C) No. 4315/2025 (III-B)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 4378/2025 (III-B)

Diary No(s). 9771/2025 (III-B)

IA No. 60961/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

SLP(C) No. 10058/2025 (III-B)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 10183/2025 (III-B)
 SLP(C) No. 10182/2025 (III-B)
 SLP(C) No. 11413/2025 (III-B)
 SLP(C) No. 11459/2025 (III-B)
 FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 7128/2025 (III-B)
 SLP(C) No. 15212/2025 (III-B)
 SLP(C) No. 17108/2025 (III-B)
 IA No. 139019/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 16713-16716/2025 (III-B)
 SLP(C) No. 16501/2025 (III-B)
 FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 15753/2025 (III-B)
 SLP(C) No. 15590/2025 (III-B)
 FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 15211/2025 (III-B)
 SLP(C) No. 15804/2025 (III-B)
 SLP(C) No. 15589/2025 (III-B)
 FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 15758/2025 (III-B)
 SLP(C) No. 14962/2025 (III-B)
 SLP(C) No. 17980/2025 (III-B)
 SLP(C) No. 19973/2025 (III-B)
 FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 157782/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
 IA No. 157783/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 SLP(C) No. 23862/2025 (III-B)
 SLP(C) No. 23094/2025 (III-B)
 IA No. 176341/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

SLP(C) No. 22122/2025 (III-B)
 IA No. 171945/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
 IA No. 171948/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 22131/2025 (III-B)
 IA No. 173872/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
 IA No. 173874/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 23857/2025 (III-B)
 IA No. 178696/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

SLP(C) No. 23626/2025 (III-B)
 IA No. 192393/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

SLP(C) No. 23627/2025 (III-B)
 IA No. 194496/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
 IA No. 194499/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 23637/2025 (III-B)

IA No. 191012/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
 IA No. 191013/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE

DEFECTS

**SLP(C) No. 23636/2025 (III-B)
FOR ADMISSION**

IA No. 189905/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

SLP(C) No. 24218/2025 (III-B)

IA No. 194422/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 194424/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 20374/2025 (III-B)

SLP(C) No. 24458/2025 (III-B)

IA No. 181896/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

SLP(C) No. 24457/2025 (III-B)

IA No. 179738/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

SLP(C) No. 24459/2025 (III-B)

IA No. 186249/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 186252/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 24464-24465/2025 (III-B)

IA No. 188674/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 188675/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 25311/2025 (III-B)

SLP(C) No. 25313/2025 (III-B)

SLP(C) No. 25314/2025 (III-B)

SLP(C) No. 25317/2025 (III-B)

SLP(C) No. 27514/2025 (III-B)

IA No. 215099/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

SLP(C) No. 32171/2025 (III-B)

IA No. 215915/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

SLP(C) No. 28137/2025 (III-B)

IA No. 223266/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 223267/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

SLP(C) No. 28138/2025 (III-B)

IA No. 226633/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 226634/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

Diary No(s). 41839/2025 (III-B)

IA No. 227857/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 227860/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 227858/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 44978/2025 (III-B)
IA No. 229095/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 46052/2025 (III-B)
IA No. 233612/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 46057/2025 (III-B)
IA No. 223176/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

SLP(C) No. 26343/2025 (III-B)
IA No. 230351/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 45174/2025 (III-B)
IA No. 231209/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 51020/2025 (III-B)
IA No. 232930/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

SLP(C) No. 31712/2025 (III-B)
FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 30534/2025 (III-B)
FOR ADMISSION
IA No. 236301/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

Diary No(s). 39193/2025 (III-B)
IA No. 240539/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 240540/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS
IA No. 240538/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 30537/2025 (III-B)
IA No. 247280/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 247285/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS
IA No. 247283/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 27545/2025 (III-B)
FOR ADMISSION
IA No. 242837/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 31704/2025 (III-B)
IA No. 250546/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 250545/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 31705/2025 (III-B)
IA No. 255929/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 255932/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

SLP(C) No. 31703/2025 (III-B)

IA No. 250467/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

SLP(C) No. 31706/2025 (III-B)

IA No. 256593/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 36946/2025 (III-B)

IA No. 261750/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 261752/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 261751/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 41020/2025 (III-B)

IA No. 266136/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 266137/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 266138/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 54106/2025 (III-B)

IA No. 262928/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 262930/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 33106/2025 (III-B)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 267437/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 267438/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 33104/2025 (III-B)

IA No. 254577/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

SLP(C) No. 33105/2025 (III-B)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 259827/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

R.P.(C) No. 2665/2025 (III-B)

IA No. 188258/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

ITEM 54

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 33183/2025

[TO BE TAKEN UP ALONGWITH ITEM NO.33 I.E. SLP(C) No. 25295/2024.]

WITH

SLP(C) No. 33184/2025 (III-B)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

Date : 18-11-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Kartikeya Rastogi, Adv.
Mr. Inderdeep Kumar Raina, Adv.
Ms. Tamanna K., Adv.
Mr. Ranjit S., Adv.
Ms. Natasha Dalmia, AOR

Mr. Karan Kapur, Adv.
Mr. Manish Dhingra, Adv.
Mr. Naveen Kumar Kohar, AOR
Mr. Jagjeet, Adv.

Mr. Ketan Paul, AOR
Ms. Ujala Singh, Adv.

Mr. Anil Nag, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Gautam, AOR

Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR
Mr. Ravi Bakshi, Adv.
Mr. Manvendra Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rajnesh Gaur, Adv.
Mr. Saksham Thareja, Adv.

Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR

Dr. Vinod Kumar Tewari, AOR

Mr. Baldev Singh, Adv.
Mr. Divyansh Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Mohit Chandras, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Rishabh Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Joginder Mann, Adv.
Mr. Abhimanyu Singh, Adv.
Mr. Roopesh Singh Bhadauria, Adv.
Mr. Narendra Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Anya Singh, Adv.
Mr. Neeraj Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Bimlesh Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Divyanshu Kumar Srivastava, AOR
Mr. Shivam Nagpal, Adv.

Ms. Shruti Bisht, AOR

Mr. Anubhav Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Anushka, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Kumar, AOR

Mr. Vaibhav Srivastava, A.A.G.

Ms. Sugandha Anand, AOR

54

Mr. Ketan Paul, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Radhika Gautam, AOR

Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR

Mr. Sarvan Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Adarsh Kumar Tiwari, AOR

Mr. Jogy Scaria, AOR

Mr. Pradeep Kumar Gupta, Adv.

Mrs. Beena Victor, Adv.

Mr. Ashwini Kumar Soni, Adv.

Mr. Gautam Khazanchi, Adv.

Mr. Pradyuman Kaistha, Adv.

Mr. Vaibhav Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Bilal Mansoor, Adv.

Mr. Mansoor Ali, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Jain, AOR

Mr. Mayank Pandey, AOR

Miss Pallavi Singh, AOR

M/S. Brajesh Pandey & Associates, AOR

Mrs. Madhurika Sekhon, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep, Adv.

Mr. Paramhans Sahani, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Kumar Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Akhilesh Kumar Srivastav, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Marwah, AOR

Mr. Parantap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Swaroopanand Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Mrigank Bhardwaj, Adv.

Ms. Dhriti Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Parantap Singh, Adv.

Ms. Astha Singh, AOR

Mr. Varun Tankha, Adv.

Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR

Mr. Banmeet Singh Sarna, Adv.

Mr. Suryanarayana Singh, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Pragati Neekhara, AOR

Mr. Aniket Patel, Adv.

Mr. Peeyush Katara, Adv.

Mr. Shyam Gopal, AOR
Mr. P. Krishnadevan, Adv.

Mr. Vikramaditya, AOR

Ms. Pragya Parijat Singh, AOR
Mr. Vaibhav S Chauhan, Adv.
Ms. Pragya Parijat Singh, Adv.
Mr. Lakshay Saini, Adv.
Ms. Jayita Verma, Adv.
Ms. Shriya Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

An adjournment letter has been circulated by the
learned counsel appearing for the petitioner.

As prayed for, list the matters on 16.12.2025.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR