

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 25295/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-10-2023
in LPA No. 51/2019 passed by the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at
Shimla]

STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

LAIQ RAM

Respondent(s)

IA No. 215637/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

WITH

SLP(C) No. 10867/2026

SLP(C) No. 28137/2025 (III-B)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES ON IA
255138/2025IA No. 255138/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE
COPIES

SLP(C) No. 28138/2025 (III-B)

Diary No(s). 41839/2025 (III-B)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 227857/2025

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA
227860/2025

IA No. 227857/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 227860/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE
DEFECTS

Diary No(s). 44978/2025 (III-B)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 229095/2025

IA No. 229095/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 46052/2025 (III-B)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 233612/2025

IA No. 233612/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 46057/2025 (III-B)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 223176/2025

IA No. 223176/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

SLP(C) No. 26343/2025 (III-B)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 230351/2025

Diary No(s). 45174/2025 (III-B)

IA No. 231209/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 51020/2025 (III-B)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 232930/2025

IA No. 232930/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

SLP(C) No. 30534/2025 (III-B)

FOR ADMISSION

Diary No(s). 39193/2025 (III-B)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 240539/2025

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA 240540/2025

IA No. 240539/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 240540/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

SLP(C) No. 30537/2025 (III-B)

SLP(C) No. 27545/2025 (III-B)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 242837/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 36946/2025 (III-B)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 261750/2025

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA 261752/2025

IA No. 261750/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 261752/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

Diary No(s). 41020/2025 (III-B)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 266136/2025

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA 266137/2025

IA No. 266136/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 266137/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

Diary No(s). 54106/2025 (III-B)

IA No. 262928/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

SLP(C) No. 33106/2025 (III-B)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 267438/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 33104/2025 (III-B)

SLP(C) No. 33105/2025 (III-B)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 33183/2025 (III-B)

SLP(C) No. 33184/2025 (III-B)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

Diary No(s). 40652/2024 (III-B)

IA

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 258290/2024

IA No. 258290/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

SLP(C) No. 31101/2024 (III-B)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES ON IA 141349/2025

IA No. 141349/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES

Diary No(s). 50379/2024 (III-B)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 63715/2025

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA 63716/2025

IA No. 63715/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 63716/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

SLP(C) No. 30243/2024 (III-B)
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA
282587/2024

IA No. 282587/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 776/2025 (III-B)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 5718/2025 (III-B)

SLP(C) No. 775/2025 (III-B)

FOR

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES ON IA
141343/2025

IA No. 141343/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE
COPIES

SLP(C) No. 31100/2024 (III-B)

FOR

IA NO. 30442/2026 - APPLICATION TO BRING ON LRS ON RECORD

IA NO. 90444/2026 - APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE ABATEMENT

IA NO. 90445/2026 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY

SLP(C) No. 777/2025 (III-B)

SLP(C) No. 10181/2025 (III-B)

SLP(C) No. 4315/2025 (III-B)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 4378/2025 (III-B)

Diary No(s). 9771/2025 (III-B)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 60961/2025

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 195463/2025

IA No. 60961/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 195463/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 10058/2025 (III-B)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 10183/2025 (III-B)

SLP(C) No. 10182/2025 (III-B)

SLP(C) No. 11413/2025 (III-B)

SLP(C) No. 11459/2025 (III-B)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 7128/2025 (III-B)

SLP(C) No. 15212/2025 (III-B)

SLP(C) No. 15590/2025 (III-B)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 20374/2025 (III-B)

SLP(C) No. 15758/2025 (III-B)

SLP(C) No. 14962/2025 (III-B)

SLP(C) No. 17980/2025 (III-B)

SLP(C) No. 19973/2025 (III-B)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 31712/2025 (III-B)

FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 23636/2025 (III-B)

FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 22131/2025 (III-B)

SLP(C) No. 22122/2025 (III-B)

SLP(C) No. 23862/2025 (III-B)

SLP(C) No. 23094/2025 (III-B)

SLP(C) No. 24458/2025 (III-B)
SLP(C) No. 24459/2025 (III-B)
SLP(C) No. 24457/2025 (III-B)
SLP(C) No. 23857/2025 (III-B)
SLP(C) No. 23626/2025 (III-B)
SLP(C) No. 23627/2025 (III-B)
SLP(C) No. 24464-24465/2025 (III-B)
SLP(C) No. 24218/2025 (III-B)
SLP(C) No. 25311/2025 (III-B)
SLP(C) No. 25314/2025 (III-B)
SLP(C) No. 25313/2025 (III-B)
SLP(C) No. 31704/2025 (III-B)
SLP(C) No. 33739/2025 (III-B)
SLP(C) No. 31705/2025 (III-B)
R.P.(C) No. 2665/2025 (III-B)
SLP(C) No. 27514/2025 (III-B)
SLP(C) No. 25317/2025 (III-B)
SLP(C) No. 32171/2025 (III-B)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES ON IA
13144/2026

IA No. 13144/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES

SLP(C) No. 31703/2025 (III-B)
SLP(C) No. 31706/2025 (III-B)
SLP(C) No. 33721/2025 (III-B)
SLP(C) No. 33718-33720/2025 (III-B)
SLP(C) No. 16502/2025 (III-B)
SLP(C) No. 17108/2025 (III-B)

IA No. 139019/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 16713-16716/2025 (III-B)
SLP(C) No. 16501/2025 (III-B)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 15753/2025 (III-B)
SLP(C) No. 15211/2025 (III-B)
SLP(C) No. 15804/2025 (III-B)
SLP(C) No. 15589/2025 (III-B)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 23637/2025 (III-B)
SLP(C) No. 38272/2025 (III-B)
SLP(C) No. 36550/2025 (III-B)
SLP(C) No. 36546/2025 (III-B)
SLP(C) No. 38261-38262/2025 (III-B)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 38259/2025 (III-B)
SLP(C) No. 38514/2025 (III-B)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 38517/2025 (III-B)
SLP(C) No. 38516/2025 (III-B)
SLP(C) No. 632/2026 (III-B)

Diary No(s). 58560/2025 (III-B)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 287769/2025

IA No. 287769/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

SLP(C) No. 36236-36237/2025 (III-B)
SLP(C) No. 3612/2026 (III-B)

IA No. 9086/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
SLP(C) No. 3613/2026 (III-B)

IA No. 9087/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 9088/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) No. 4124/2026 (III-B)
FOR ADMISSION
SLP(C) No. 6424/2026 (III-B)

IA No. 25615/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 25620/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE
DEFECTS
SLP(C) No. 6548/2026 (III-B)

IA No. 18117/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 18118/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) No. 6541-6542/2026 (III-B)

IA No. 30268/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
SLP(C) No. 7500/2026 (III-B)

IA No. 45986/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 45988/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE
DEFECTS
Diary No(s). 5047/2026 (III-B)

IA No. 45768/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
Diary No(s). 74188/2025 (III-B)

IA No. 65421/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 65423/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE
DEFECTS
SLP(C) No. 9979/2026 (III-B)

IA No. 54366/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 54370/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE
DEFECTS
SLP(C) No. 9980/2026 (III-B)

IA No. 59372/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Date : 24-03-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) : Ms. Sugandha Anand , AOR
Ms. Natasha Dalmia, AOR

Mr. Karan Kapur, Adv.
Mr. Naveen Kumar Kohar, AOR
Mr. Manish Dhingra, Adv.

Mr. Ketan Paul, AOR
Ms. Ujala Singh, Adv.
Ms. Gunita Tandon, Adv.
Ms. Shreya Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Prachet Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Vaibhav Srivastava, A.A.G.
Mr. Vikrant Narayan Vasudeva, AOR

Mr. Anil Nag, AOR

Mr. Vivek Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Gautam, AOR
Mr. Rajender Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Raman Singh Kashyap, Adv.
Mr. Sachin Sharma, Adv.

Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR
Mr. Ravi Bakshi, Adv.
Mr. Manvendra Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rajnesh Gaur, Adv.
Mr. Saksham Thareja, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Vinayak, Adv.

Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Arman Roop Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Shimpy Arman Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Priya Pachouri, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Md.aman Yousuf, Adv.
Dr. Vinod Kumar Tewari, AOR

Mr. Baldev Singh, Adv.
Mr. Divyansh Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Roopesh Singh Bhadauria, Adv.
Ms. Anya Singh, Adv.
Mr. Bimlesh Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Divyanshu Kumar Srivastava, AOR

Ms. Shruti Bisht, AOR
Ms. Sanya Kaushal, Adv.

Mr. Nishant Kumar , AOR

Mr. Anubhav Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Mansoor Ali, AOR
Ms. Radhika Gautam, AOR
Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR

Mr. Shivam Batra, AOR
Mr. Abhimanyu Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sandiv Kalia, Adv.

Mr. Sarvan Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Adarsh Kumar Tiwari, AOR
Ms. Vartika Maurya, Adv.
Mr. Satyendra Kumar Chuahan, Adv.
Mr. Amritesh Anand, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Raj Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Surabhi Sanchita, AOR

Mr. Rajeev Kumar Bansal, AOR
Mr. Kshitij Singh, Adv.
Ms. Kavita Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Shefali Jain, Adv.
Mr. Manish Das, Adv.
Mr. Parvinder, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Devesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Jain, AOR

Mr. Ashim Sood, Adv.
Mr. Ekansh Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Mayank Pandey, AOR

Mr. Shivam Prashar, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Tanta, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Chatranta, Adv.
Mr. Rohan Tomar, Adv.
Mr. Anirudh Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Amol Chitravanshi, AOR

Miss Pallavi Singh, AOR

M/S. Brajesh Pandey & Associates, AOR
Mrs. Madhurika Shekhon, Adv.
Ms. Divya Negi, Adv.
Mr. Kanchan Kumar Jha, Adv.

Mr. Sukrit Seth, AOR

Mr. Ajay Marwah, AOR
Mr. Parantap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Swaroopanand Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Mrigank Bhardwaj, Adv.
Ms. Dhriti Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Sethi, Adv.

Mr. Parantap Singh, Adv.
Ms. Astha Singh, AOR

Mr. Subhash Chandran K.r, AOR
Mr. Anirudh K.p., Adv.
M/s Krs Associates, Adv.

Mr. Varun Tankha, Adv.
Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR
Mr. Banmeet Singh Sarna, Adv.

Ms. Ruchi Gupta, AOR
Mr. Anirudh Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Aniruddha Singha Roy, Adv.

Mr. Suryanarayana Singh, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Pragati Neekhara, AOR
Mr. Peeyush Katara, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Kumar Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Jogy Scaria, AOR
Mrs. Beena Victor, Adv.
Mr. Adarsh R, Adv.
Mr. Ashwani Kumar Soni, Adv.
Mr. Shlok, Adv.

Mr. Vikramaditya, AOR

Mr. Shyam Gopal, AOR
Ms. Nikita Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. P. Krishnadevan, Adv.
Ms. Pragya Parijat Singh, AOR

Mr. Viplav Sharma, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Arup Banerjee, AOR

Mr. Ajay Singh, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In view of letter circulated by the learned counsel for the petitioners seeking adjournment, list the matters on 19.08.2026.

In the meantime, the learned counsel for the petitioner shall respond to the email sent by the learned nodal counsel.

SLP (C) D. No.74188/2025

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

In the meantime, there shall be a stay on the operation of the impugned order(s).

IA NO. 30442/2026, IA NO. 90444/2026 AND IA NO. 90445/2026 IN

SLP(C) No.31100/2024

Issue notice.

(MOHD IBRAHIM)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR